

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.223 OF 2009

M/S NOVA ADS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

METROPOLITAN TANSP.CORP.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)
(For final disposal)

WITH

S.L.P.(C) NO.16908/2006

(With office report)

(For final disposal)

S.L.P.(C) NO.276/2007

S.L.P.(C) NO.852/2007

Date: 09/03/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)	Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv. Mr. Raghenth Basant, Adv. Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.
In SC16908/06	Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.
In SC276/07	Mr. A.K. Ganguli, Sr. Adv. Mr. K.S. Natarajan, Adv. Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv. Mr. T.V.S. Raghavendra Sreyas, Adv.
In SC852/07	Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv. Mr. T.V.S. Raghavendra Sreyas, Adv. Mr. Swapnil Verma, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	Mr. Yogesh Kanna, Adv. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv Mr. K.S. Natarajan, Adv. Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv Mr. T.V.S. Raghavendra Sreyas, Adv. Mr. S. Thananjayan, Adv Mr. P.S. Raman, A.G. of Tamil Nadu Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv Mr. Vasudevan, Adv. Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Writ Petition (C) No.223 of 2009, has been listed for final disposal along with S.L.P. (C) Nos.16908 of 2006, S.L.P. (C) No.276 of 2007 and S.L.P. (C) No.852 of 2007. While S.L.P. (C) No.16908 of 2006, has been filed by Metropolitan Transport Corporation, the other three matters have been filed by private parties.

All these matters were fixed for hearing today. However, when the matters are taken up, it has been submitted on behalf of the Metropolitan Transport Corporation by the learned Advocate General for the State of Tamil Nadu, that the Corporation has agreed to accept the orders passed by the Division Bench of the Madras High Court dated 5th September, 2006, which was the subject matter of challenge in the special leave petition. He has, accordingly, prayed for leave to withdraw the special leave petition.

Having regard to the submissions made by the learned Advocate General, S.L.P. (C) No.16908 of 2006, is dismissed as withdrawn. The interim order passed on 30th October, 2006, in this matter, is vacated.

As far as the other matters are concerned, let them remain in the list and be passed over for the day.

Let the copy of the letter addressed to the learned Advocate General on 7th March, 2011, by the Managing Director of the Corporation, be kept on the record.
(Chetan Kumar) (Juginder Kaur)
Court Master Court Master